Government of Western Australia

Department of Communities

Non-operating approved provider
cancellations
As at 16 March 2022

An approved provider may continue to hold a provider approval whilst not operating any
education and care services. Under section 31(f) of the Education and Care Services
National Law (Western Australia) (this is the Schedule of the Education and Care Services
National Law (WA) Act 2012, per section 4 of the Act), after a period of more than 12
months (including any period of suspension) the Regulatory Authority has the power to
cancel a provider approval.

The Regulatory Authority has cancelled the listed provider approvals as the approved
provider has not operated any education and care service for more than 12 months. In the
future they have the ability to reapply for provider approval, if they wish to do so.

Approved provider name Approved Date of
provider number cancellation

Claire Rachel Kilian PR-40020346 16/03/2022
Djarindjin Aboriginal Corporation PR-00007293 16/03/2022
Hayley Marie Pines PR-00008226 16/03/2022
Kathryn Gray PR-00008225 16/03/2022
Mount Karmel Pty Ltd PR-40015627 16/03/2022
Ms Danielle Kingston Churack PR-00007494 16/03/2022

Narembeen Numbats Occasional Child Care PR-00007514 16/03/2022
Centre Association Inc

Rebecca Anne Goodlich PR-40005308 16/03/2022
Rebecca Watt PR-40013649 16/03/2022
Shire of Cunderdin PR-00007574 16/03/2022
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Non-operating approved provider cancellations

Approved provider name

SOC Pty Ltd as Corporate Trustee for SOC
Trust

Town of Victoria Park

Elizabeth Jane Stanger

KJS Kids Care Pty Ltd

Parabec Pty Ltd

Pickering Brook Pre-Kindergarten Inc.
Angela Hill

Busselton Child Care Centre Inc
Cassandra Rogers

D FITZGERALD & G FITZGERALD

Early Years Education Pty Ltd ATF Sutherland
Family Trust

Freesamelia Pty Ltd

Future Leaders Family Day Care

Happy Kids Family Day Care Scheme Pty Ltd
Harmony Park (WA) Pty Ltd

HUNGRY AND FOOLISH PTY LTD ATF The
LuCa Trust

Jodiken Pty Ltd

Laal Un's Holdings Pty Ltd ATF Dunmail Trust
Lady Bug Holdings Pty Ltd

Mini Geniuses Child Care Pty Ltd

Parent Ventures Pty Ltd

Paul Andrew Riley

Approved

provider number

PR-40001904

PR-00007636
PR-40016095
PR-00007385
PR-00007533
PR-00008239
PR-00009306
PR-00007233
PR-40012244
PR-40016134

PR-40002196

PR-00007964
PR-00008178
PR-00008249
PR-00007340

PR-40014022

PR-00007362
PR-40010176
PR-00007392
PR-40013458
PR-40015386
PR-40015194

Date of
cancellation

16/03/2022

16/03/2022
9/12/2020
9/12/2020
9/12/2020
9/12/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020

3/03/2020

3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020

3/03/2020

3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
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Non-operating approved provider cancellations

Approved provider name

Rong Huang

Suzanne Strickland

Sylvia Gulliver

Aziva Enterprises Pty Ltd

B C Care Pty Ltd

Ben Linden Pty Ltd

Complete Childcare Pty Ltd
Eketerina Zacklova

Global Management (Aust) Pty Ltd
Hassan Egal

Kids Future Family Day Care Western Australia
Pty Ltd

Learning Circles Childcare Pty Ltd
Little Crocs Early Education Pty Ltd
NARELLE NETTELBECK PTY. LTD.
Presbyterian Ladies’ College
SWORDANGEL PTY LTD

Taryn Prior

Taspom Pty Ltd

Christine White

Debra Armstrong

Sharda Mani Naidu

Trana Pty Ltd

Ultima Holdings Pty Ltd

Approved

provider number

PR-40014201
PR-00008196
PR-40009776
PR-00008166
PR-00007204
PR-00007214
PR-40007861
PR-40009587
PR-00007324
PR-00008171

PR-00009074

PR-00007395
PR-40010431
PR-40009191
PR-00007543
PR-40004498
PR-40011291
PR-00007607
PR-00007460
PR-00007462
PR-40007770
PR-00007637

PR-00007643

Date of

cancellation

3/03/2020
3/03/2020
3/03/2020
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019

6/06/2019

6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
6/06/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019

7/01/2019
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Non-operating approved provider cancellations

Approved provider name

Valrose Pty Ltd

Vimbayi Mudzwiti & Arnold Mangani Mbwera
W.A. Childcare Centre Pty Ltd

Wilkinson Enterprises (WA) Pty Ltd

Woodlake Out of School Care Inc

Yun Kyong Chai

Zenith International (WA) Pty Ltd

Zig Zags OSHC Pty Ltd

Allan Mullett ATF The Mullett Trading Trust
Clinker Corp Pty Ltd ATF GCCR Trust

First Care Development Centres Pty Ltd
Mirrabooka Multicultural Child Care Centre Inc
Mohamed Osman

Ms Brett’s House Pty Ltd ATF Rae Family Trust

My World Child Development (Beaconsfield
Ave) Pty Ltd

Narelle Williams

Richard Chen

Shire of Northam

Silverwave Holdings Pty Ltd

SIM Consultancy Pty Ltd
SMARTIES CHILD CARE PTY LTD
Southern Cricket Pty Ltd

Sun Direct Solutions Pty Ltd.

Approved

provider number

PR-00007646
PR-40003374
PR-00007650
PR-00007664
PR-00007670
PR-00008221
PR-00007676
PR-00007677
PR-00009211
PR-00007270
PR-00007309
PR-00007431
PR-00008244
PR-00009093

PR-00007508

PR-00007482
PR-40007283
PR-00007582
PR-00007588
PR-00007589
PR-40004225
PR-40005244

PR-40008049

Date of
cancellation

7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
7/01/2019
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018

23/07/2018

23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018

23/07/2018
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Non-operating approved provider cancellations

Approved provider name

Synergy W.A. Pty Ltd
Systemwest Pty Ltd

Teresa’s Arc Pty Ltd

Terocaba Pty Ltd

The Moerlina School Inc
TIZARAH PTY LTD

Top Sheng Pty Ltd

Mr Peter Leslie Dunning

Mr Rui Li

Mrs Carol Ann Dowling

Mrs Chelsea Maree Gardner
Mrs Katherine Joy Williams

Mrs Katrina Fay Dyson

Mrs Suzanne Jane Roads

Mrs Tracey Morris

Ms Angela Jane Cunningham
Ms Deborah Diane Reuben
Nikki Law

Nubia Services Pty Ltd T/A Bright Kids Care
Ocean Forest Lutheran College Inc
Outcare Incorporated
Playhouse Learning Pty Limited
R & M Holdings (Perth) Pty Ltd

Ravensthorpe Community Child Care Inc

Approved

provider number

PR-00007605
PR-00007606
PR-00008193
PR-00007609
PR-40002581
PR-40003214
PR-00009212
PR-00007448
PR-00008259
PR-00007456
PR-00007459
PR-00007472
PR-00007474
PR-00007489
PR-00008092
PR-00007492
PR-00007495
PR-40005605
PR-40002596
PR-00008256
PR-00007528
PR-00007541
PR-00008185

PR-00007549

Date of

cancellation

23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
23/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018
4/07/2018

4/07/2018
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Non-operating approved provider cancellations

Approved provider name

Rhonda Terni

Rosalie Ferreo

Rosebud Montessori Pty Ltd
Serendipity Child Care Pty Ltd
Deborah Boucher

Fun Club Pty Ltd

George Childcare Pty Ltd

Gumtrees Out of School Care Centre Inc

Helen Chaplin

Janine Hart

Jeya Anthony

Jolly Kids Pty Ltd

Karalee Scaddan

Kerry Newick

Kristie Ellis

Kwinana Out of School Care Centre Inc
LADA Corporation Pty Ltd

Little Rainbows Pty Ltd.

Lobna Aker

Love and Care Family Daycare Pty Ltd
M & K Knight Enterprises Pty Ltd

Mark Yarwood

Mavis Heng

McDowell Enterprises (WA) Pty Ltd

Approved

provider number

PR-00007484
PR-00007485
PR-00007560
PR-00007568
PR-00008235
PR-00007315
PR-00007320
PR-00007335
PR-00007468
PR-40001840
PR-00008295
PR-00007363
PR-40004477
PR-00007476
PR-00009068
PR-00007389
PR-00007391
PR-00007407
PR-40003378
PR-00008207
PR-00007413
PR-40002369
PR-00009225

PR-00007423

Date of
cancellation

4/07/2018

4/07/2018

4/07/2018

4/07/2018

11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018
11/04/2018

11/04/2018
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Non-operating approved provider cancellations

Approved provider name

Miss Paulette Sylvia Danielle Lucken
Moonwalker Holdings Pty Ltd
Aeschlimann’s Early Learning Centre Pty Ltd
ASCAD Pty Ltd

ATHIEI FAMILY DAY CARE PTY LTD
Avdulkader Chikh Ebrahim

B&M UNION PTY. LTD.

Belling Pty Ltd

Bright Roots Family Day Care Pty Ltd
Bullsbrook Out Of School Centre Inc.
Care-a-Lot Pty Ltd

CD Enterprises (WA) Pty Ltd

City of Rockingham

Cityrise Nominees Pty Ltd

Coolbinia Out of School Care Ass Inc

Cowtown Kids Pty Ltd ATF Cowaramup Child
Care Trust

Dahabo Enterprise Pty Ltd
Dangel Pty Ltd

Dawson Hire Pty Ltd
Doreen Schmelzer

Eastern Goldfield Young Men’s Christian
Association (Incorporated)

Emma Chapman

ESQU Pty Ltd

Approved

provider number

PR-00007434
PR-00007443
PR-00007192
PR-00007201
PR-40004137
PR-40001695
PR-40007630
PR-00007213
PR-00009072
PR-00007231
PR-00007241
PR-00007247
PR-00007264
PR-00007267
PR-00007276

PR-00007279

PR-00008286
PR-00008202
PR-00007962
PR-40004030

PR-00007299

PR-00007463

PR-00007305

Date of
cancellation

11/04/2018
11/04/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018

26/02/2018

26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018
26/02/2018

26/02/2018

26/02/2018
26/02/2018
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Non-operating approved provider cancellations

Approved provider name Approved Date of
provider number cancellation

Fitzroy Valley Early Learning Centre Inc. PR-00007310 26/02/2018
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